AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT NO. LPQ0019 BETWEEN FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND INDIAN RIVER COUNTY

This Amendment to Agreement No. LPQ0019 (Agreement), as previously amended, is made by and between the Department of Environmental Protection (Department), an agency of the State of Florida, and Indian River County (Grantee), on the date last signed below.

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Agreement with the Grantee for North Sebastian Phase II Water and Sewer Project for Indian River County (Project), effective July 2, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested an extension of the Task Timelines in the Agreement to accommodate Grantee invoicing; and,

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to the no-cost extension to complete the project; and,

WHEREAS, other changes to the Agreement are necessary.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Section 3. of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to change the Date of Expiration to December 31, 2023. The Department and the Grantee shall continue to perform their respective duties during this extension period pursuant to the same terms and conditions provided in the Agreement.
- 2. Attachment 3, Project Timeline and Budget Detail, is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

PROJECT TIMELINE AND BUDGET DETAIL: The tasks must be completed by, and all documentation received by, the corresponding task end date. Cost reimbursable grant funding must not exceed the budget amounts as indicated below.

Task No.	Task Title	Budget Category	Budget Amount	Task Start Date	Task End Date
1	Construction of Gravity Sewer	Contractual Services	\$2,500,000	07/01/2019	09/30/2023
2	Construction of Water Main	Contractual Services	\$750,000	07/01/2019	09/30/2023
		Total:	\$3,250,000		

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in effect. If and to the extent that any inconsistency may appear between the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

The parties agree to the terms and conditions of this Amendment and have duly authorized their respective representatives to sign it on the dates indicated below.

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY

By: _____

Authorized Signature

By: _______Secretary or Designee

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Sean Lieske, Director of Utility Service Print Name and Title

Date:_____

Angela Knecht, Division Director Print Name and Title

Date:_____

Emily Lang, Acting DEP Grant Manager

Amanda Peck, DEP QC Reviewer